under the Agreement and other transaction documents. 

1.4. The volume of liabilities of Sistema JSFC: 

- the maximum limit of the liability is 9,000,000,000.00 (Nine billion) rubles starting from the date of signing 

the Agreement; and 

- the maximum limit of the liability is 22,500,000,000.00 (Twenty-two billion five hundred million) rubles 

provided that the transaction is approved by the General Meeting of the shareholders of Sistema JSFC and 

not earlier than the date of such approval. 

1.5. Key terms and conditions of the Agreement guaranteed by Sistema JSFC: 

1.5.1. Parties to the Agreement:

[...]

and OJSC INTER RAO UES swap pledges of their 

stakes in OJSC Bashkirenergo. 

1.5.2.4. OJSC Sistema-Invest and ECU GEST HOLDING S.A. transfer to OJSC INTER RAO UES ordinary 

registered uncertified shares of OJSC Bashkirenergo in the amount not exceeding 417,066,995 (four 

hundred and seventeen million sixty-six thousand nine hundred and ninety-five) shares, and OJSC INTER 

RAO UES pays for the mentioned shares in cash and with promissory notes of OJSC INTER RAO UES 

to the amount not exceeding 14,000,000,000.00 (fourteen billion) rubles and not less than 

8,500,000,000.00 (eight billion five hundred million) rubles without taking into consideration the 

potential adjustment to the price provided for in pp. 1.5.2.6. and 1.2.5.7. The mentioned range of the total 

value of the ordinary shares of OJSC Bashkirenergo acquired by OJSC INTER RAO UES from OJSC

[...]

Sistema-Invest will be reduced by the positive difference between the actual value of net debt of the 

Generation Company as of the date of completing the reorganization and the target level of new debt of 

the Generation Company amounting to not less than 3,046,000,000.00 (three billion forty-six million) 

rubles. 

1.5.2.7. The total value of shares of OJSC Bashkirenergo acquired by INTER RAO UES from OJSC Sistema-Invest 

will be reduced by the positive difference between the target level of the working capital of the 

Generation Company, amounting to no more than 3,531,000,000.00 (three billion five hundred and thirty-

one million) rubles and the actual amount of the working capital of the Generation Company as of the 

date of completing the reorganization. 

1.5.2.8. The maximum amount of the liability of OJSC Sistema-Invest and ECU GEST HOLDING S.A. 

(hereinafter jointly  referred to as the "Guarantors") in relation to the claims under the Agreement and 

other transaction documents, including claims on title warranties (as defined in the Agreement) does not 

exceed RUR 22,500,000,000.00 (twenty-two billion five hundred million). 

1.5.2.9. The maximum liability of the Guarantors in relation to all other claims on the guarantees (tax guarantees, 

guarantees in relation to the state of equipment used in the generation business and others) does not 

exceed 6,000,000,000.00 (six billion) rubles.